

No. 11-204

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER AND  
FRANK BUCHANAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,  
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND  
THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

March 26, 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. AGENCIES SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO USE *AUER* DEFERENCE TO CIRCUMVENT THE IMPORTANT PROTECTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT ..... 10

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ABRUPT CHANGE IN HOW IT INTERPRETS ITS OWN REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE FLSA’S “OUTSIDE SALES” EXEMPTION CONSTITUTES AN “UNFAIR SURPRISE” THAT IS UNDESERVING OF DEFERENCE ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	1
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	19
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	15
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	10, 12
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Evancho v. sanofi-aventis U.S. Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2266 (D. N.J. 2007) .....	22
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	18
<i>In re Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	19
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 07-cv-3626 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	21
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 55 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	14, 23
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	15
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	18
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Prevor v. FDA</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1187 (RMC) (D. D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	14
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Babitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	10, 17
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	16
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	15
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20
 <b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS:</b>	
The Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	
5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 551(5) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	13

**Page(s)**

The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)  
29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.* ..... 3  
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) ..... 4, 11  
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) ..... 3, 5  
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) ..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 779.241 ..... 4, 11

**MISCELLANEOUS :**

*Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for  
Executive, Administrative, Professional,  
Outside Sales, and Computer Employees,  
69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22162 (Apr. 23, 2004)..... 4, 11*
